

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 20-1016 and 20-1017 (Consolidated)

**ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,
Petitioner,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL
ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF DR. SUSAN TIERNEY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS THE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE CHALLENGED ORDERS**

Jennifer Danis, Esq.
Edward Lloyd, Esq.
Morningside Heights Legal Services
Columbia Law School
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-4291
jdanis@law.columbia.edu
elloyd@law.columbia.edu

Counsel for Dr. Susan Tierney

Dated: July 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENTS	iv
CERTIFICATE FOR SEPARATE BRIEF.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATED TERMS AND TERMS OF ART	xii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY	1
INTEREST IN CASE.....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Gas Act Requires the Commission to Protect the Public Interest and Promote the Orderly Development of Natural Gas at Reasonable Prices.	5
II. Regulated Affiliate-Supported Projects Are the New Face of Corporate Abuse.	10
III. The Commission’s Reliance on Regulated Affiliate Contracts Contravenes the Gas Act’s Public Convenience and Necessity Standard.....	12
A. Projects that require subsidization by existing customers do not meet the Gas Act standard.....	12
B. The Commission must apply heightened scrutiny to Regulated Affiliate contracts when determining public benefit, and require alternative evidence on the existence, or lack thereof, of public benefits.....	14
C. After relying on Regulated Affiliate contracts to establish public benefit, the Commission uses them to create an insurmountable	

weight when “balancing” public benefit against adverse impacts.
..... 20

IV. The Commission’s Treatment of Other Adverse Impacts Is Not the Product of Reasoned Decision Making, and Fails to Protect the Public Interest. 22

V. The Commission, Not State Regulators, Is the Entity Best Positioned to Prevent These Abuses. 24

VI. Conclusion 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

STATUTORY ADDENDUM..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1098, 2020 WL 3525547 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 2020)	16
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 1412 (10th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	7
<i>Henry v. FPC</i> , 513 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Missouri v. Kansas Natural Gas Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 298 (1923)	5
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	7
<i>O'Keefe v. Chicago Rys. Co.</i> , 188 N.E. 815 (Ill. 1933).....	6

Administrative Decisions

<i>Adelphia Gateway, LLC</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2019).....	16
<i>Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas Facilities</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2018).....	11,12,15
<i>Certification of New Interstate Pipeline Facilities</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2000).....	8
<i>Certification of New Interstate Pipeline Facilities</i> 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999)	7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 20

<i>Cheniere Corpus Christi Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,135 (2019).....	4
<i>Del-Mar Energy Pathway Project</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,228 (2019).....	4
<i>Driftwood Pipeline LLC</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2019).....	4
<i>In the Matter of Application of Piedmont Nat. Gas Co., Inc., for Authorization to Enter into Affiliate Agreements & Related Redelivery Agreement Amendments</i> , No. G-6, 2014 WL 5500869 (N.C.U.C. Oct. 28, 2014)	25
<i>In the Matter of Michigan-Wisconsin Pipeline Co.</i> , 6 FPC 1 (1947)	7
<i>Jordan Cove Energy Project, L.P.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2016).....	21
<i>Jordan Cove Energy Project, L.P.</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,136 (2020).....	5,13,17
<i>Kansas Pipeline & Gas Co. and North Dakota Consumers Gas Co.</i> , 2 FPC 29 (1939)	7
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation, Empire Pipeline, Inc.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2017).....	14, 17
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2018).....	18
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2018).....	23,24
<i>Rio Bravo Pipeline</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61,046	4
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2019).....	24, 26
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2018).....	13

<i>Texas LNG Brownsville LLC,</i> 170 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2020).....	23
<i>TransCameron Pipeline, LLC,</i> 166 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2019).....	4
<i>Turtle Bayou Gas Storage Company, LLC,</i> 135 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2011).....	21

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717a	6
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	6

Other Authorities

Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Transportation Services, 63 Fed. Reg. 42974-01, 42980 (July 29, 1998).....	7
<i>Narragansett Update: From Washington Gas Light to Nantahala,</i> 7 Energy L.J. 333 (1986).....	11, 26
Origins of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity: Developments in the States 1870–1920, 79 Columbia L. Rev. 426 (1979).....	6
Pub. L. No. 75-688	6
S. J. Res 115.....	5
S. Rep. No. 1162.....	5
S. Res. 83	5
